herein. 

CHAPTER TWO 

SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES – SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 6 

Share Capital – Shareholders 

The share capital of the Company currently amounts to one hundred three million two 

hundred thirty one thousand six hundred forty nine (€103,231,649.00) euro, divided into one 

hundred three million two hundred thirty one thousand six hundred forty nine (103.231.649)  

registered, common voting, indivisible shares with a nominal value of one (€1.00) euro each. 

Article 7 

Deadlines for Share Capital Payment and Certification of Payment 

1. In the event of an increase in the share capital of the Company, the Board of Directors

[...]

CHAPTER NINE 

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS 

Article 34 

Creation of Share Capital 

The share capital provided under Article 5 hereof which amounts in total to one hundred three 

million two hundred thirty one thousand six hundred forty nine (€103,231,649.00) euro, 

divided into one hundred three million two hundred thirty one thousand six hundred forty 

nine (103.231.649)  registered, common voting, indivisible shares with a nominal value of one 

(€1.00) euro each, is created upon the completion of the demerger of the public limited 

company under the corporate name “Organization of Football Prognostics SA” and the trade

[...]

4002/2011, the provisions of Greek law 4548/2018 and Greek law 5162/2024, Part D, Articles 

47-51, 56 and each relevant provision of the same Part, as in force, and the cash contribution 

at the time of the establishment of the Company amounting to two hundred twenty million 

one euro (€220,000,001.00), fully paid in cash by “Organization of Football Prognostics SA”. 

Article 35 

Composition of the first Board of Directors  

1. The first Company’s Board of Directors comprises the following persons:  

1) Jan Karas, son of Otakar, with TIN 157392331, KEFODE Attica, Chairman & Chief